

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (Civil) NO. 117 OF 2000

KARNIKA SAWHNEY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions)

Date: 26/04/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Indra Sawhney, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

-NCT, Delhi &

Delhi Police:

Mr. H.K. Puri, Adv.

Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv.

for Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv. (NP)

-UOI:

Mr. C.V. Subba Rao, Adv.

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.

for Mr. S.N. Terdol, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the Union of India states that leave may be granted to place on record certain schemes on the issue of prevention of begging. Let the same be filed within three days with copies to the petitioner and other learned counsel.

One of the Members of the Committee, Mrs. Nirmal Bhatnagar, has

addressed a letter dated 12th April, 2005 to the Registrar of this Court seeking

1

extension of time and certain other directions such as the requirement of a

stenographer and other facilities, including funds. In that regard, the order dated

17th March, 2005 clearly directs all concerned to render full assistance and

cooperation to the Committee Members and make available requisite facilities

including funds as per the directions of the Committee. In this view, Mrs. Bhatnagar

can send her requirements including that of funds to Department of Social Welfare,

Government of N.C.T., Delhi, respondent No.2. The same would apply to the other

member of the committee as well, namely, the petitioner. Respondent No.2 would

ensure that requisite facilities and funds are made available as per directions already

made. The required report be submitted by the committee by 15th July, 2005. Other

affidavits may also be filed by the said date.

The matter is adjourned.

(N. Annapurna)

Court Master

(V.P. Tyagi)

Court Master