

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No. 117/2000

KARNIKA SAWHNEY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.  
(With appln. for directions and office report)  
WITH  
T.C.(C) No. 58/2010

Respondent(s)

Date : 26/08/2014

These petitions were called on  
for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. B.B. Sawhney, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Indra Sawhney, Adv.Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Kamlesh Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. L.N . Rao, ASG  
Mr. P.K. Dey, Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. V. Bhandari, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.  
Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RBy order, dated 12.10.2011, this Court had  
constituted a Committee to visit the beggar home and  
submit its report within four weeks' time from the

date of the order.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Charanjeet Kaur  
Date: 2014.08.27  
16:39:55 IST

Reason:

For various reasons, the said Committee could

not visit the beggar home and submit its report.

Page 1 of 2

For the first time, after 2011, the matter has  
been posted before this Court today.In the aforesaid order, this Court had  
requested Shri Parasaran, the then Additional  
Solicitor General to be a part of the Committee.

Since Shri Parasaran is no more Additional Solicitor General, we now request Shri L.Nageswara Rao, learned Additional Solicitor General or his representative to be a part of the Committee to visit the beggar home and submit the report. Therefore, we pass the following order :

"A Committee shall consist of Mr. L.Nageswara Rao, learned Additional Solicitor General or his nominee, Shri Colin Gonsalves, learned senior counsel, Ms. Indra Sawhney, learned counsel and Prof. B.B. Pandey. The Committee shall visit the beggar home and submit its report as early as possible, at any rate within an outer limit of six weeks' time from today."

Call the matter on 14.10.2014 on the miscellaneous side.

A copy of this order be furnished to members of the Committee forthwith.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
Court Master

[ Vinod Kulvi ]  
Asstt. Registrar